
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- AUGUST 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

8/6/2019 
9:18 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS 
1. 1900001840 
Cumberland River Behavioral Health, Inc.  
P. O. Box 568  
Corbin, KY 40702 

July 01, 2018 -  
July 31, 2019 

Substance 
Abuse 
Assessment 

$534,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
General Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
July 31, 2019. 

Provide funds for a substance abuse assessment, 
treatment, or mental health assessment and 
treatment. 

 

 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
2. 1800000576 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
172 Funkhouser Drive  
Lexington, KY 40506 

November 17, 2017 -  
June 30, 2020 

KY Opioid 
Response 
Effort 

$4,823,615.00 Increase by $2,671,615.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2020. 

The Kentucky Opioid Response Effort is a new 
grant initiative to provide a comprehensive 
targeted response to Kentucky's opioid crisis by 
expanding access to a full continuum of high 
quality, evidence-based opioid prevention, 
treatment, recovery and harm reduction services 
and supports in high-risk geographic regions of 
the state. Informed by data on populations most in 
need, the KORE projects will focus on four 
primary populations: opioid overdose victims, 
pregnant and parenting women, individuals re-
entering society upon release from criminal justice 
settings, and adolescents and young adults. 

 

 

3. 1800002012 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human 
Services 

$1,452,472.00 Increase by $100,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2020. 

Provide staffing, training, technical assistance, 
coordination and administrative oversight for 
Individual Placement Services, Transition Age 
Youth Launching Realized Dreams, Family 
Funding Stream Decision Model, Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort, and Quality of Life Survey. 

 

 

4. 1900000286 
Kentucky Partnership for Families and 
Children, Inc.  
207 Holmes Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Training &  
Support Services 

$1,071,019.00 Increase by $196,948.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
services. 

Provide activities associated with Family 
Driven/Youth Guided Training and Support 
services, which will include assistance in 
development, implementation, and evaluation of 
the Children's Mental Health cooperative 
agreement. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- AUGUST 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

8/6/2019 
9:18 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
5. 1800001942 
Kentucky Coalition Against Domestic 
Violence, Inc.  
111 Darby Shire Circle  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Spouse 
Abuse 
Shelters 

$22,204,369.00 Increase by $1,168,826.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds that were 
allocated by the General Assembly in 
the most recent state budget bill. 

Provide funds to operate Spouse Abuse Shelters 
throughout the state for victims of domestic 
violence and their dependents under provisions of 
KRS 209.030, KRS 209.160, and 922 KAR 5:050. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
6. 1700002743 
Banklick Watershed Council  
927 Forest Avenue  
Covington, KY 41016 

August 01, 2017 -  
September 30, 2021 

Wetland 
Construction 

$320,645.85 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Modify to purchase a parcel of an 
undisturbed riparian corridor and a 
naturally converted wetland valley 
area to help protect the area from 
further loss of ecological function. 
The original construction phase of 
this project finished well under budget 
and the remaining funds will be 
utilized to purchase the additional 
land. 

Provide funds to construct a wetland in Wolsing 
Woods, two filter berms, rock armoring and toe 
protection along the bank of the creek, and two 
stone riffles crossing the stream. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
7. 1900001735 
Jefferson County Board of Education  
3332 Newburg Road  
Louisville, KY 40218 

August 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

AmeriCorps 
Program 

$689,490.00 Increase by $360,369.00;  
Federal Funds: 
Provide for additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2020. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps members and 
program operational costs in the subrecipient 
agencies; responsible for local operation of  
AmeriCorps Programs (Program) and providing 
supportive environments and frameworks for each 
program to operate and perform in compliance 
with the requirements; and second parties shall 
submit their Plans and Budgets to the Kentucky 
Commission for Community Volunteerism and 
Service (KCCVS) for approval and submission to 
the Corporation for National and Community 
Service (CNCS), including any revision or 
modification requests. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- AUGUST 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

8/6/2019 
9:18 AM 
Tan 

3 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
8. 1900002169 
Multi  
 

August 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

AmeriCorps 
Program 

$3,605,456.00 Increase by $749,584.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2020. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps members and 
program operational costs in the subrecipient 
agencies; responsible for local operation of  
AmeriCorps Programs (Program) and providing 
supportive environments and frameworks for each 
program to operate and perform in compliance 
with the requirements; and second parties shall 
submit their Plans and Budgets to the Kentucky 
Commission for Community Volunteerism and 
Service (KCCVS) for approval and submission to 
the Corporation for National and Community 
Service (CNCS), including any revision or 
modification requests. 

 

 

9. 1900002183 
Teach for America  
25 Broadway, 12th Floor  
New York, NY 10004 

August 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

AmeriCorps 
Program 

$92,000.00 Increase by $46,000.00;  
Federal Funds: 
Provide for additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2020. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps members and 
program operational costs in the subrecipient 
agencies; responsible for local operation of  
AmeriCorps Programs (Program) and providing 
supportive environments and frameworks for each 
program to operate and perform in compliance 
with the requirements; and second parties shall 
submit their Plans and Budgets to the Kentucky 
Commission for Community Volunteerism and 
Service (KCCVS) for approval and submission to 
the Corporation for National and Community 
Service (CNCS), including any revision or 
modification requests. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- AUGUST 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

8/6/2019 
9:18 AM 
Tan 

4 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
10. 1900002206 
Unlawful Narcotics Investigations 
Treatment and Education  
2292 South Highway 27  
Somerset, KY 42501 

August 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

AmeriCorps 
Program 

$1,479,163.00 Increase by $820,363.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for additional funds and an 
extension of time to June 30, 2020. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps members and 
program operational costs in the subrecipient 
agencies; responsible for local operation of  
AmeriCorps Programs (Program) and providing 
supportive environments and frameworks for each 
program to operate and perform in compliance 
with the requirements; and second parties shall 
submit their Plans and Budgets to the Kentucky 
Commission for Community Volunteerism and 
Service (KCCVS) for approval and submission to 
the Corporation for National and Community 
Service (CNCS), including any revision or 
modification requests. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
11. 1900002778 
Muhlenberg County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 137100  
Greenville, KY 42345 

November 09, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Debt Bond 
Payment 

$646,828.38 Increase by $495,770.00;  
Coal Severance Funds; 
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds for a debt bond payment on 
renovations to the Courthouse. 

 

 

12. 1900003045 
Knott County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 1148  
Hindman, KY 41822 

December 11, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Sportsplex $1,301,000.00 Increase by $621,000.00;  
Coal Severance Funds;  
Provide additional funds to allow for 
project completion. 

Provide funds for bond payment, operations, 
utilities, wages, insurance, and repairs. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
13. 1800001771 
DMA Kentucky Community Crisis Board  
111 St. James Court  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Networking & 
Training 

$261,164.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Decrease FY20 Kentucky Community 
Crisis and Response Board funding 
from $130,582 to $65,591 and to add 
$65,591 for Public Health and 
Emergency Preparedness. 

Provide funds to continue implementing 
networking and training programs at the 
community level for disaster behavioral health 
response revising programs to stay current with 
best practices and research developments. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- AUGUST 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

8/6/2019 
9:18 AM 
Tan 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
14. 1900003210 
Multi  
 

January 01, 2019 -  
December 31, 2020 

KY Proud 
Point of 
Purchase 

$875,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add vendors to list. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program. This category is 
designed to continue a previously existing 
program to make grants to retailers and producers 
who buy, advertise, promote, or manufacture 
Kentucky Proud products with a direct farm 
impact for Kentucky producers. 

 

 

15. 1900003211 
Multi  
 

January 01, 2019 -  
December 31, 2020 

Kentucky 
Proud 
Program 

$535,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add vendors to list. 

Provide funds to the Kentucky Proud Buy Local 
Program as an incentive program offered by the 
Kentucky Department of Agriculture to reward 
restaurants and other food service participants for 
enhancing their menus with locally sourced 
Kentucky Proud ingredients. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
16. 1900004096 
Green County Board of Education  
P. O. Box 369  
Greensburg, KY 42743 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader -  
Michael Tucker 

$139,816.00 Increase by $3,222.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to reassign 
the duties of Mr. Tucker from an ERL 
to an ERD. ERD staff receives a 40% 
stipend and the ERL staff a 20% 
stipend. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans and with implementation 
of turnaround plans and other activities required 
in 703 KAR 5:280. 

 

 

17. 1900004105 
Spencer County Board of Education  
207 West Main Street  
Taylorsville, KY 40071 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Educational 
Recovery 
Specialist - 
Robin Baxter 

$136,849.00 Increase by $10,773.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to reassign 
the duties of Ms. Baxter from an ERS 
to an ERL. ERL staff receives a 20% 
stipend and the ERS staff a 15% 
stipend. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans, and with implementation 
of turnaround plans and other activities required 
in 703 KAR 5:280. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- AUGUST 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

8/6/2019 
9:18 AM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
18. 1900004125 
Lincoln County Board of Education  
305 Danville Avenue  
Stanford, KY 40484 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Educational 
Recovery 
Specialist - 
Debbie Sims 

$135,371.00 Increase by $13,674.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to reassign 
the duties of Ms. Sims from an ERS 
to an ERL. ERL staff receive a 20% 
stipend and the ERS staff a 15% 
stipend. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans, and with implementation 
of turnaround plans and other activities required 
in 703 KAR 5:280. 

 

 

19. 1900004163 
Newport Independent School District  
30 West 8th Street  
Newport, KY 41071 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Novice 
Reduction 
Coach - 
Jennifer Steidel-
Jones 

$129,995.00 Increase by $3,478.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for salary, 
fringe, and indirect costs paid to the 
district because the district salary was 
incorrect. 

Provide funds to assist with building a system of 
collaborative support in schools and districts to 
help close the achievement gap. 

 

 

 
MILITARY AFFAIRS COMMISSION 
20. 1900000653 
Kentucky Science and Technology 
Corporation  
P. O. Box 1049  
Lexington, KY 40588-1049 

July 01, 2018 -  
September 30, 2019 

Grant 
Sub  
Recipient 

$826,461.60 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds;  
Provide for an extension of time to 
September 30, 2019. 

Provide funds to establish an agreement for 
oversight and implementation of the Kentucky 
Aerospace Industry Consortium (KAIC) and 
enhancing cyber security awareness around the 
state. The partnership will leverage resources, 
providing administrative management and 
direction; development and execution of strategy; 
assistance in hiring both permanent employees 
and contractors; project management and 
reporting in line with Department of Defense DCA 
Audit requirements; and providing all back office 
functions, along with shared office space allowing 
the organizations to focus a greater share of their 
time on implementing its mission and producing 
actionable outcomes. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- AUGUST 2019  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

8/6/2019 
9:18 AM 
Tan 

7 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
21. 1900003620 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202 

April 15, 2019 -  
October 15, 2019 

Intersection 
Safety 

$39,318.00 No increase or decrease;  
Road Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
October 15, 2019. 

Provide funds to assist KYTC in conducting safety 
assessments of problem intersections by 
supplementing additional quantitative safety data 
of traffic conflicts, near misses quantities, patterns 
and types based on surrogate safety measures of 
the time-to-collision (TTC) information derived 
from the microwave radar sensor data. The scope 
of the Phase 1 (April 15, 2019 - July 15, 2019) 
project is to conduct such safety assessment 
using the Intersection Proactive Safety 
Visualization (IPSV) system developed by the 
research team for two intersections that will be 
identified by KYTC. After the completion of Phase 
1, the research team is expected to double the 
work efficiency to 4 intersections per 3 months, 
which means 16 intersections per year. 

 

 


