
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2020 
9:31 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 1900001947 
Centerstone of Kentucky, Inc.  
10101 Linn Station Road, Suite 600  
Louisville, KY 40223 

July 16, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Neonatal  
Abstinence  
Syndrome 
Program 

$639,643.00 Increase by $224,643.00;  
Agency Funds;  
Add funds for the continued operation 
and management of the Neonatal 
Abstinence Syndrome (NAS) 
Program services and to expand 
transitional housing of National 
Alliance of Recovery Residences 
(NARR) Level III by sixteen (16) beds 
for women and their children 
participating in treatment and 
recovery supports. Also, continue the 
operation and management of the 
NAS Program and expand transitional 
housing of National Alliance of 
Recovery Residences (NARR) Level 
III by sixteen (16) beds for women 
and their children participating in 
treatment and recovery supports. 

Provide services to address Neonatal Abstinence 
Syndrome (NAS) by providing treatment and 
recovery services for pregnant and parenting 
women with Opioid Use Disorder and their 
children.  Services shall be trauma-informed and 
evidence-based and shall include screening, 
assessment, treatment and recovery services for 
both the mother and her children. 

 

 

2. 1900002524 
Appalachian Regional Healthcare, Inc.  
100 Medical Center Drive  
Hazard, KY 41701-9429 

January 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human  
Services 

$1,157,500.00 Increase by $282,500.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort State Opioid 
Response (KORE SOR) funds and 
decrease Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort State Targeted 
Response (STR) funds for the 
continuation of services, 
transportation services for patients 
seeking treatment with the Bridge 
Clinic, and an extension of time to 
June 30, 2020. 

Provide funds to implement an integrated Opioid 
Use Disorder (OUD) identification, referral, and 
treatment program. This program will identify 
patients in need of assistance for OUD through 
the facility's Emergency Department (Education) 
and an addiction Bridge Clinic that will be located 
adjacent to the hospital. ARH shall also partner 
with Primary Care Centers of Eastern Kentucky 
and their Pregnancy & Beyond program to 
expand their comprehensive program to serve 
more pregnant women with OUD. This program 
includes obstetrics medication-assisted treatment 
(MAT), pharmacy services, prenatal education, 
pediatrics, and behavioral health counseling. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2020 
9:31 AM 
Tan 

2 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
3. 1900002798 
Kenton County Fiscal Court  
303 Court Street  
Covington, KY 41011 

November 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Medication 
Assisted  
Treatment 

$718,770.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal  Funds; 
Decrease unspent Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort State Targeted 
Response (KORE-STR) funds and 
increase Kentucky Opioid Response 
Effort State Opioid Response (KORE-
SOR) funds to continue providing 
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) 
approved services and Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) services in 
a therapeutic residential treatment 
setting. 

Provide evidence based, Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved Medication 
Assisted Treatment (MAT) in a therapeutic 
residential treatment setting with comprehensive 
6-month case managed aftercare for individuals 
re-entering society from criminal justice settings. 

 

 

4. 1900003849 
Kentuckiana Health Collaborative  
1930 Bishop Lane, Suite 1023  
Louisville, KY 40204 

May 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Human  
Services 

$326,578.00 Increase by $61,500.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Increase Federal Kentucky State 
Opioid Response Effort State Opioid 
Response (KORE-SOR) funds to 
leverage existing partnerships and 
expertise, and products of the 
Opioids in the Workplace toolkit, to 
lead the assessment, planning, 
implementation, and evaluation of a 
state-wide, open access employer-
training program on topics related to 
opioid-use disorder. 

Provide funds to identify activities that can 
educate employers on the current evidenced-
based clinical guidelines and optimal healthcare 
benefits for short and long-term pain 
management. This will help minimize opioid use 
and support increased screening, referral, and 
treatment for Opioid Use Disorder. 

 

 

5. 2000000707 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

November 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Beyond 
Birth 

$682,700.00 Increase by $300,000.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional Agency Funds for 
the operation and management of the 
FY 20 Neonatal Abstinence 
Syndrome (NAS) Program services. 

Provide funds to expand and enhance access to 
Food and Drug Administration approved 
medications for opioid use disorder and important 
wraparound services for women in need of 
postpartum outpatient addiction treatment via an 
expansion of University of Kentucky Beyond Birth 
program, in a partnership with the University of 
Kentucky's Children's Hospital's Neonatal 
Intensive Care Unit, and Neonatal Abstinence 
Care Unit. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2020 
9:31 AM 
Tan 

3 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
6. 1900000854 
Northern Kentucky Cooperative for 
Educational Services, Inc.  
5516 East Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076-3540 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Family and  
Social Services 

$2,886,722.89 Increase by $520,513.11;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Provide additional funds for 
retirement and administrative costs, 
add ten (10) positions from the 
Victims Advocate Grant, and remove 
three (3) position from the contract 
due to the positions no longer being 
needed. 

Provide funds to assist the Department for Aging 
and Independent Living by providing individuals 
who will provide services required for the 
administration of state and federally mandated 
programs. 

 

 

7. 1900004491 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Area Agencies 
on Aging 

$208,749.76 Decrease by ($93,174.88);  
Federal / General Funds; 
Realign the contract with FY20 actual 
budget amounts. 

Provide funds for educational services, outreach, 
and protection to citizens of the Commonwealth in 
their designated areas. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
8. 1900003852 
Kentucky Housing Corporation  
1231 Louisville Road  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Home 
Energy 
Assistance 
Program 

$11,201,021.75 Increase by $5,652,738.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide funds for additional LWAP 
Weatherization services. 

Provide funds to administer the Low Income 
Home Energy Assistance Program 
Weatherization Assistance Program. These funds 
will be used to support activities that are designed 
to help low-income families and individuals. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2020 
9:31 AM 
Tan 

4 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
9. 2000000747 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

September 30, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

KIDnet 
System 

$241,856.00 Increase by $70,604.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide carryover funds that were 
inadvertently left off the budget. 

Provide funds to facilitate ongoing access to the 
KIDnet System for Kentucky behavioral health 
providers for children placed in out-of-home care. 
As part of Project SAFESPACE (Screening and 
Assessment For Enhanced Service Provision to 
All Children Everyday), KIDnet was customized to 
meet the needs of Kentucky's system and 
interface with I-TWIST beginning in early 2016. 
DCBS asks the providers to complete the Child 
and Adolescent Needs and Strengths (CANS) 
after receiving a referral from DCBS staff. CANS 
data is then entered into KIDnet system by the 
provider and the data, along with CANS 
Assessment Report, is loaded into I-TWIST so it 
by may be accessed by DCBS staff on a state 
level for analysis in regards to the needs of the 
out-of-home care population, and decision-
making regarding capacity to meet those needs. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
10. 1900002206 
Unlawful Narcotics Investigations 
Treatment and Education  
2292 South Highway 27  
Somerset, KY 42501 

August 01, 2018 -  
July 31, 2020 

AmeriCorps 
Program 

$1,479,163.00 No increase or decrease;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide for an extension of time to 
July 31, 2020. 

Provide funds for AmeriCorps members and 
program operational costs in the subrecipient 
agencies; responsible for local operation of  
AmeriCorps Programs (Program) and providing 
supportive environments and frameworks for each 
program to operate and perform in compliance 
with the requirements; and second parties shall 
submit their Plans and Budgets to the Kentucky 
Commission for Community Volunteerism and 
Service (KCCVS) for approval and submission to 
the Corporation for National and Community 
Service (CNCS), including any revision or 
modification requests. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2020 
9:31 AM 
Tan 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR FAMILY RESOURCE CENTERS & VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
11. 1900004679 
Northern Kentucky Cooperative for 
Educational Services, Inc.  
5516 East Alexandria Pike  
Cold Spring, KY 41076-3540 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Management of  
Family Resource 
Youth Services 
Program 

$1,110,090.76 Increase by $422.54;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds due to an 
initial budgeting error. 

Provide funds for the management and operation 
of the Family Resource and Youth Service 
Centers in the Commonwealth. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
12. 1900003541 
Breathitt County Fiscal Court  
1137 Main Street  
Jackson, KY 41339 

March 08, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Inmate  
Housing &  
Medical 
Expenses 

$486,981.00 Increase by $284,935.00;  
Coal Severance Funds;  
Add funds as the result of additional 
coal severance funding becoming 
available to allow for project 
completion. 

Provide funds for inmate housing and medical 
expenses. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
13. 1800001906 
Norton Healthcare  
P. O. Box 35070  
Louisville, KY 40232-5070 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health 
Related 

$1,893,890.00 Increase by $10,540.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds to the FY20 
Preparedness Program and provide 
for an extension of time to June 30, 
2020. 

Provide statewide comprehensive poison control 
information, 24hrs/day, 7 days/week for 
approximately 70,000 callers and educational 
programs for health professionals and consumers. 
Also, maintain the capability to activate a 
statewide emergency public health hotline, as 
needed, to communicate efficiently with 
Kentuckians in all regions of the state regarding 
bio-terrorism and all-hazards public health threats. 

 

 

14. 1800002050 
University  of Kentucky  
504 Rose Street  
Lexington, KY 40536 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Health 
Related 

$1,369,600.00 Increase by $7,500.00;  
Federal / General / Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds for a 
physician consultant to conduct 
reviews of pulmonary illness cases. 

Provide physicians to serve as medical liaisons to 
the healthcare/hospital and academic 
communities and a Division Director for the 
Division of Epidemiology and the Division of 
Maternal and Child Health. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2020 
9:31 AM 
Tan 

6 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
15. 1900000621 
Eastern Kentucky University  
521 Lancaster Avenue  
Richmond, KY 40475 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Interpreting 
Services 

$1,492,484.00 Decrease by ($1,263.00);  
Federal Funds;  
Reduce funds due to the retirement of 
Dr. Hayes. 

Provide funds to maintain five (5) central 
interpreter positions and provide direct services to 
consumers and staff of the Office of Vocational 
Rehabilitation and its mission to serve and 
enhance the lives of individuals who are deaf or 
hard of hearing across the Commonwealth. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
16. 1900000360 
University of Kentucky  
504 Rose Street  
Lexington, KY 40546-0275 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

THC  
Testing 

$416,245.00 Increase by $246,245.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to increase 
the number of THC tests due to the 
increased number of program 
participants for FY 20. 

Provide funds for THC (tetrahydrocannabinol) 
Testing Services for industrial hemp plants. 

 

 

17. 1900003210 
Multi  
 

January 01, 2019 -  
December 31, 2020 

KY Proud 
Point of 
Purchase 

$875,000.00 No increase or decrease;  
Agency Funds; 
Add additional vendors to list of 
vendors. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program. This category is 
designed to continue a previously existing 
program to make grants to retailers and producers 
who buy, advertise, promote, or manufacture 
Kentucky Proud products with a direct farm 
impact for Kentucky producers. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
18. 1900004142 
Anderson County Board of Education  
1160 Bypass North  
Lawrenceburg, KY 40342 

July 01, 2019 -  
January 01, 2020 

SPDG  
Coordinator -  
Angela Sheely 

$35,341.00 Decrease by ($60,772.00);  
Federal Funds; 
Reduce the amount of the contract 
due to Ms. Sheely's resignation 
effective November 22, 2019. The 
contract days are being reduced from 
220 days to 90 days. 

Provide funds to coordinate the State Personnel 
Development Grant. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2020 
9:31 AM 
Tan 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
19. 1900004153 
Scott County Board of Education  
2168 Frankfort Pike  
Georgetown, KY 40324 

July 01, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Educational 
Administrator 
Program 
Consultant - 
Raejean Burgess 

$83,350.00 Increase by $233.00;  
General Funds; 
Provide funds to adjust the amount of 
salary, fringes, and indirect costs paid 
to the district. 

Provide consulting services and technical 
assistance to local school system personnel, 
classroom teachers, and other state and private 
agencies in planning, developing, implementing, 
and evaluating programs and initiatives around 
promoting school safety, positive school climate 
and culture, and anti-bullying interventions. 

 

 

20. 2000000486 
Berea Independent Board of Education  
3 Pirate Parkway  
Berea, KY 40403 

October 01, 2019 -  
September 30, 2020 

Training $83,240.00 Increase by $3,240.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to complete 
activities in the scope of work. 

Provide funds to bridge early childhood classroom 
and elementary school behavior supports systems 
through District Implementation teaming. 
Professional development around PBIS, 
classroom behavior strategies, and pre-k to 
kindergarten transition strategies will be provided 
across the state. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS 
21. 1700001210 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
172 Funkhouser Drive  
Lexington, KY 40506-0057 

April 17, 2017 -  
June 30, 2020 

Flood 
Mitigation 
Grant 

$177,135.75 Increase by $43,029.60;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for projects 
awarded. 

Provide funds for the UK Research Foundation 
Hazard Mitigation Grant Program Office to 
support Kentucky Emergency Management in 
implementing the elements of the Federal 
Emergency Management Agencies Hazard 
Mitigation Grant Program. 

 

 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
22. 1800001510-1 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506-0281 

July 01, 2018 -  
June 30, 2020 

Training $1,800,000.00 Increase by $500,000.00;  
Federal / Road Funds; 
Provide additional funds to cover 
expenses through end of the fiscal 
year. 

Provide classes for the Roads Scholar and Road 
Master Programs to Kentucky Transportation 
Cabinet employees at various locations 
throughout Kentucky. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2020  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/4/2020 
9:31 AM 
Tan 

8 

 
TRANSPORTATION - OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 
23. 1900003619 
Kentucky Organization of Professional 
Archaeologists, Inc.  
151 Walton Avenue  
Lexington, KY 40508 

April 15, 2019 -  
June 30, 2020 

Archaeology 
Weekend 

$38,832.00 Increase by $12,166.00;  
Road Funds; 
A payment for $12,166 was returned 
to KYTC as the bank account 
information in eMARS was incorrect. 
This modification is to add the 
$12,166 back to the contract amount. 
The overall contract amount appears 
inflated but the amount available for 
payments ($26,666) remains the 
same. 

Provide funds to develop brochures to be 
distributed during Living Archaeology Weekend in 
Fall 2019 that provide an overview of laws 
pertaining to archaeological resources and on 
archaeological studies in Kentucky. The LAW 
steering committee will work with the Kentucky 
Heritage Council to provide archaeology-related 
educational opportunities to residents of the 
Louisville area. Finally, funds will be used to 
support Living Archaeology Weekend over a 
period of six years. 

 

 


